

PDF Created from Electronic Copy
Filed 3-23-05 by Clerk of Supreme Court
IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20050001

Dennis S. Martin, Deborah J. Martin,
and Sheila R. Wells,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

Tracy (Martin) Berg, Rick Berg, and
Margaret Martin, individually, and
as personal representative of the
Estate of Stephen Martin,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from Order on Motions for Summary Judgment and Judgment
Oliver County District Court, The Honorable Robert O. Wefald
District Judge Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS DENNIS S. MARTIN,
DEBORAH J. MARTIN, AND SHEILA R. WELLS**

Daniel J. Dunn (Atty. ID No. 04869)
MARING WILLIAMS LAW OFFICE, P.C.
1220 Main Avenue, Suite 105
P.O. Box 2103
Fargo, ND 58107-2103
(701) 241-4141

Thomas P. Martin (Atty. ID No. 05269)
P.O. Box 1745
Fargo, ND 58107-1745
(218) 291-0896

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Defendants Erroneously Rely on North Dakota Century Code § 30.1-09-13 in This Appeal	1
II. The Defendants Failed to Address Controlling North Dakota Case Law and Instead Relied on Irrelevant Cases From Other Jurisdictions in Support of Their Position	3
III. The 1973 Wills Serve as the First Piece of Evidence of the Agreement to Treat the Children Equally	6
IV. The Claims for Breach of Contract, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, and Misrepresentation/ Deceit are Separate and Distinct Causes of Action	7
V. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Duty to Inquire About The Status of the Probate Proceeding	9
Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Ag Services of America, Inc. v. Midwest Investment Limited Partnership, 1998 ND 189, 585 N.W.2d 571 7

Estate of Chayka, 176 N.W.2d 561 (Wisc. 1970) 8

Estate of Gleeson, 2002 ND 211, 655 N.W.2d 69 9

Estate of Stanton, 472 N.W.2d 741 (N.D. 1991)..... 2

Floerchinger v. Williams, 148 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1967)..... 3, 4

Hagen v. Schluchter, 126 N.W.2d 899 (N.D. 1964) 4, 5, 6

Kuhn v. Kuhn, 281 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1979)
reh'g denied (July 11, 1979) 3, 6

Matter of Estate of Peterson, 1997 ND 48, 561 N.W.2d 618 9

O'Connor v. Immele, 43 N.W.2d 649
(N.D. 1950) 3, 6

Quandee v. Skene, 321 N.W.2d 91 (N.D. 1982)..... 3

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 9-03-25..... 3

N.D.C.C. § 9-06-01 3

N.D.C.C. § 9-06-02..... 3

N.D.C.C. § 9-09-05..... 3

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-09-13..... 1, 2, 4

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-05..... 9

RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8(c) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

79 Am.Jur.2d Wills, § 693..... 3

79 Am.Jur.2d Wills, § 714..... 3

79 Am.Jur.2d Wills, § 715..... 3

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Ed. (1979) 2

Iowa Probate Code § 633.270 4

Uniform Probate Code 2, 3
